

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 2233/2016

SUKH LAL & ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

PRABHU DAYAL (D) THR. LRS. & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2234-2235/2016

O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO). 2233/2016:

Learned advocates appearing for the parties in chorus submit that the matter has been settled between the parties out of Court.

Hence, placing their submissions on record, the appeal stands dismissed as having become infructuous.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2234-2235/2016:

Learned counsel appearing for the appellant(s) submits that the sole respondent has expired and the details of the legal representatives of the deceased-respondent are not forthcoming from the appellant.

The Civil Appeals stand abated as on date.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

....., J.  
( ARAVIND KUMAR )

....., J.  
( SANDEEP MEHTA )

NEW DELHI;  
JULY 31, 2025

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.17

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 2233/2016

SUKH LAL & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PRABHU DAYAL (D) THR. LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 2234-2235/2016 (III-A)

Date : 31-07-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

Mr. H. C. Kharbanda, Adv.  
Mr. T. N. Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Kaushik, Adv.  
M/s V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s) : Dr. Nafis A. Siddiqui, AOR

Mr. Anurag Kishore, AOR  
Ms. Ritika Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Lakhan Kumar Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO). 2233/2016:

The Civil Appeal stands dismissed as having become  
infructuous in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2234-2235/2016:

The Civil Appeals stand abated in terms of the signed  
order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RADHA SHARMA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MANOJ KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(COMMON SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)